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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On June 6, 1958, a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 

called the Board, by the Bakery and Confectionery Workers International Union of America, Local No. 

210, hereinafter called the Union, alleging that Raymond Iwanicki, d/b/a Berkshire Bakers of Bridgeport, 

Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, has engaged in and is now engaging in certain 

unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act (Section 31- 

101 et seq. 1958 Revision of the General Statutes of Connecticut), hereinafter referred to as the Act. 

 

On July 8, 1958, September 23, 1958, November 18, 1958 and November 19, 1958 additional charges 

were filed with the Board alleging, in substance, that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in 

unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-101 at seq. of the Act. 

 

On August 24, 1959, the Board consolidated all of said cases for the purposes of hearing. 

 

On August 24, 1959, the agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 

substance, that he bad engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 

Section 31-105, subsections 4, 5, and 10 of the Act, in that on June 5, 1958 the Respondent discharged 

Robert Scofield, one of his employees; and, on August 8, 1958, reduced the work week of Armand Turcott 

and Johannes Versteeg; in that, on October 12, 1958, the Respondent directed curses and abusive 

language against Armand Turcott; in that, on November 14, 1958, he discharged Armand Turcott; and has 



since refused to reinstate them to their former positions although requested to do so, all for the reason 

that they had joined and assisted the Union, and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for 

purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. The complaint further alleged that 

the Respondent, through his agent, interrogated his employees about their interest in the Union, for the 

purpose of discouraging membership therein. 

 

On September 21, 1959, September 28, 1959, October 7, 1959, October 26, 1959, the Board held hearings 

upon the complaint at Bridgeport, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and 

was repesented by Attorney William C. Bieluch. The Union appeared and participated therein and was 

represented by Attorney John Arcudi. 

 

At the commencement of the first hearing the Respondent admitted paragraphs 1 and 2 of the complaint, 

and denied or pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations and thereby, in effect, 

denied the commission of the unfair labor practice charges. 

 

The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

I. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

A. THE DISCHARGES 

 

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE, ISSUES INVOLVED AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

The Respondent is engaged in the bakery business, d/b/a Berkshire Bakers, with retail 

store located at 665 Berkshire Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut, and conducts four (4) 

branch retail stores, three (3) of which are situated in other parts of Bridgeport, and one 

(1) in Stratford, Connecticut. As proprietor, the Respondent is actively engaged in the 

operation and management of the business, including matters relating to labor relations. 

 

The complaint alleged that Respondent discharged Robert Scofield and Armond Turcott, 

and since their discharges has refused to reinstate them to their former positions for the 

reason that they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with 

other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and 

protection. 

 

Section 31-105 - subsection 4 - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

                          To require an employee or one seeking employment as a 

                          condition of employment to join any company union or to 

                          refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organ- 

                          ization of his own choosing: 

 



and subsection 5 of said Section 31-105 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

                             To encourage membership in any company union or 

                             discourage membership in any labor organization by 

                             discrimination in regard to hire or tenure or in any 

                             term or condition of employment …… 

 

The discharges and refusal to reinstate the two employees constitute distinct violations of 

the Act, but since both involve discrimination they may be profitably discussed together. A 

refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above 

sections. A discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become 

interested in union activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purpose of 

collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of the Act. 

 

In May of 1958, at least three of the Respondent’s bakers became dissatisfied with wages 

and working conditions at the bakery. These men were Robert Scofield, Armand Turcott, 

and Johannes Versteeg. Turcott contacted John Chruszcsyk, the business agent for the 

Union. Mr. Chruszcsyk and Leonard Gordon, the financial and corresponding secretary of 

the Union, and Armand Turcott approached other employees at their homes to try to 

induce them to join the Union. The three employees named, together with Ralph Misurale, 

and Arthur Jepson (also bakers), signed application cards for Union membership. On May 

29, 1958, when at least three of these cards had been signed, Chruszcsyk and Gordon went 

to Raymond Iwanicki's bakery and asked him to recognize the Union. According to both 

Union men, Iwanicki replied that he didn't want a Union shop and would close his doors 

first, adding that he employed 70 people and, "You want to see them out of a job, it’s all 

right with me." Iwanicki's version of the conversation was that he said to the Union men, “If 

you like me do this or anything like this which is wrong, then you can have all the help.” By 

"anything wrong" he explained he meant "anything which the help didn't want." Whatever 

was said, recognition was not given. Later that day, Raymond Iwanicki had come into the 

shop, foretold that the shop would be picketed, and announced to the employees, "Anyone 

who doesn’t come in tomorrow, hasn’t got a job here.” The next morning the Union started 

to picket the Berkshire Avenue shop. None of the Respondent’s employees were in the 

picket line at any time. Thereafter there was frequent talk of the Union, and of picketing in 

the shop, and from almost the first John Plavcan, the foreman, and everyone else in the 

shop, including Raymond Iwanicki, knew who the union members were. 

 

On the 30th or 31st of May, 1959, John Plavcan and his brother, Joseph, another foreman, 

after coming down into the shop from Raymond Iwanicki’s office, “went around the shop to 

find out where the sympathies laid,” asking the men what they were going to do, what they 

thought of the picketing outside, and so on. 

 

On the morning of June 3, 1959, Robert Scofield was to report to work at 3:00 a.m. His 

times to report varied throughout the week and he mistakenly reported for work at or 



about 4:00 a.m. that morning. This sort of thing was not infrequent meantime, Mr. Moffet, 

the night foreman, had engaged another employee who lived nearby, and had that day off, 

to come in to take Scofield’s place. When Scofield came in, realized he was late, and saw 

that his place was being filled, he asked Moffet what to do and got no answer. On one 

previous occasion the same thing had happened and Moffet had let both men continue to 

work. When Respondent found an extra man on the job on that former occasion, he had 

reprimanded the foreman, or in Iwanicki’s own words, “Somebody caught hell.” On the June 

3, 1959 occasion, Scofield realized the mistake was his and he was unwilling either to 

precipitate another scene or have the substitute lose the rest of the day’s pay, so he decided 

to "take it", go home and come back the next day. He left his work clothes in his locker. He 

had no intention of quitting his job. Nevertheless, Respondent without further inquiry into 

Scofield's intentions, made out his pay and his blue slip on June 3, 1959 and these were 

given to Scofield by his foreman without any explanation when Scofield reported for work 

the next morning. It will be noted that the reason given for unemployment was "came in 

and walked out," and that the explanation "Left work voluntarily" was checked. No claim 

was made on the slip or at the hearing that Scofield’s work was unsatisfactory or that his 

tardiness was the reason for his separation. 

 

After Scofield was discharged one Pellegrino Pisacreta, who had at that time the least 

seniority in the shop and had been performing the work of porter, or general clean-up and 

handy-man, was given part-time work “on the bench" as a baker's helper to help do the 

work Scofield had been doing. No other baker was hired. 

 

Thereafter, the Respondent arranged a meeting with the Union officials which was held on 

June 7, 1959 at the second precinct police station in Bridgeport. This was precipitated by a 

Union threat to extend their picketing to the other shops of the Respondent. At this meeting 

the Respondent suggested that an election be held by this Board to determine the wishes of 

the employees in the matter of representation. The Union declined to accept this solution. 

There is some conflict as to what else occurred at this meeting but all agree that it ended in 

a stalemate. 

 

Thereafter the Respondent instituted injunctive proceedings against the Union to prohibit 

any further picketing of his place of business. In July of 1958, at the Superior Court held at 

Bridgeport, Honorable Frank T. Healy presiding, a permanent injunction was granted 

against the Union prohibiting further picketing. 

 

With respect to the discharge of Armand Turcott, the reason asserted by the Respondent 

was the fact that he wished to give his brother, Paul Iwanicki, a position in his bakery. The 

Respondent further testified that he terminated Turcott's employment on this occasion 

because Turcott was the baker with the least seniority. The Respondent's testimony 

revealed that Paul Iwanicki could not bake but could drive a truck; that another brother, 

Edmund, could bake and was driving a truck for Berkshire at that time; that he 

(Respondent) put Paul to work as a truck driver and moved Edmund to the bakery to make 

room for Paul, and that Turcott was let go to make room for Edmund. It appeared at the 



hearing, however, that one of the drivers had less seniority than Turcott, so that if respect 

for seniority had been the genuine motive for selecting the man to be replaced by Paul, this 

driver could have been let go. 

 

With respect to Johannes Versteeg, the evidence is clear that Versteeg was an active Union 

organizer. The evidence further revealed that his application to the Union was introduced 

at the trial held in Superior Court in Bridgeport in July, 1958. He also testified in behalf of 

the Union at said trial and was active in obtaining applications from other employees 

employed by the Respondent. From August 8, 1958, Versteeg was cut-back to a five day 

week, and this cut-back was still in force at the time of the hearings. Turcott was likewise 

cut -back on August 8, 1958. There may have been cut-backs somewhat in that some of the 

other men had been given a seventh day before this and not immediately thereafter. This is 

clouded by the fact that the Respondent claimed his privilege against self-incrimination 

when asked about the extra employment. The Board upheld the Respondent's privilege 

against self-incrimination since the testimony at the hearing tended to show that 

Respondent might not have been making full disclosures to the Internal Revenue 

Department with respect to income and expenses. We do not draw any inference against 

Respondent from his exercise of the privilege. On the other hand, we cannot indulge in 

speculations favorable to him on the basis of testimony which he might have given but in 

fact withheld. Moreover, the Respondent finally stated "Nobody didn't get any more before 

August than they did after August 1, 1958." We conclude that the cut-backs given to 

Versteeg and Turcott were not matched by any other cut-backs there may have been. The 

Respondent further sought to explain this cut-back by a drop of business in the summer of 

1958 and by its incidence on Turcott and Versteeg by pointing to the lack of seniority, but 

Pellegrino Pisacreta, a man junior to Versteeg, was not only retained on a six-day basis, but 

given a raise on July 4, 1958 and September 26, 1958. The latter raise brought Pisacreta 

(rest of page cut off) 

 

(paragraph continues …) 

per week, even though the foreman, John Plavsan, regarded Versteeg as a more valuable 

man because he could make bread and rolls. With the five-day week, Versteeg was only 

receiving $62.50 per week from the Respondent. The fact that he received $18.50 a day for 

the sixth day at another bakery is inconsequential insofar as the Respondent's attitude and 

conduct is concerned. The Respondent further testified that Versteeg was a baker's helper. 

However, several of his employees classed Versteeg as a "full-fledged baker." No one had 

any fault to find with his work. There was also some question as to whether Pisacreta was a 

porter or a baker's helper, but no one contended he was as experienced or valuable as 

Versteeg. 

 

The question for the Board to decide is the Respondent's motive in discharging and 

refusing to reinstate Scofield and Turcott, and the reduction of Versteeg's work week. 

Rarely in cases of this nature will an employer admit that he had discharged employees for 

Union membership or activity. While it is necessary for the Board to take into consideration 

statements made at the time or reasons asserted for the discharge, it is only one of the 



elements or factors bearing upon the issue of motive which must be considered and 

evaluated in view of all of the circumstances shown by the evidence. The decisive factor is 

the real cause for the discharge not merely the existence of a reasonable ground for the 

action taken. 

 

We are convinced that the Respondent knew of the Union activity prior to both discharges 

despite his claim to the contrary. It is also reasonable to infer he believed, before he 

discharged them, that Scofield and Turcott were active leaders in the movement. The 

organizational effort was carried on in a small shop. 

 

It. is significant that all three of the employees who were persistently active in union 

organization were singled out for peculiarly unfavorable treatment; that the reason given 

for such treatment in each case was not related to the quality of work or any ground for 

discipline; and that in each case the reason given was subject to one or more infirmities. It 

is also significant that the two other men who applied for membership in the Union 

recanted, to the Employer’s knowledge, and were not accorded unfavorable treatment. We 

believe these events show something beyond mere coincidence. 

 

We find in the light of all of the evidence and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn 

therefrom that the true reason and motivating cause for the discharges of Scofield and 

Turcott was because they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted 

activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual 

aid and protection. We also find that they have not been reinstated to their former 

positions for the same reason. 

 

B. INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT 

 

The complaint charged that Respondent had restrained, coerced and interfered with the 

employees in the exercise of their rights to self-orgainzation by discharging Scofield and 

Turcott and refusing to reinstate them. The discharges and refusal to reinstate Scofield and 

Turcott, standing alone, do not constitute a violation of Section 31-105 - subsection 10 - of 

the Act. They constitute violations of subsections 4 and 5 of said Section of the Act. 

 

However, we do find, in light of all the evidence, that the reduction of Versteeg's work week 

and the increase in work given to Pellegrino Pisacreta, a porter and junior to Versteeg, 

constitute a violation of said subsection 10 of the Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is engaged in the bakery business, d/b/a Berkshire Bakery, with a retail store located 

at 665 Berkshire Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut, and conducts four (4) branch retail stores, 



three (3) of which are situated in other parts of Bridgeport, and one (1) in Stratford, Connecticut. 

As proprietor, the Respondent is actively engaged in the operation and management of the 

business, including matters relating to labor relations. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. On June 5, 1958, the Respondent discharged Robert Scofield for the reason that he had joined and 

assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

4. On August 8, 1958, the Respondent reduced the work week of Armand Turcott and Johannes 

Versteeg for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted 

activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and 

protection. 

 

5. On November 14, 1958, the Respondent discharged Armand Turcott for the reason that he had 

joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the 

purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

6. On June 5, 1958 and continuing to this date, Respondent has refused to and continues to refuse to 

reinstate Robert Scofield to his former position although requested to do so. 

 

7. On November 14, 1958 and continuing to this date, Respondent has refused to and continues to 

refuse to reinstate Armand Turcott to his former position although requested to do so. 

 

8. Respondent did restrain, coerce or interfere with the employees in the exercise of their rights in 

violation of subsection 10 - Section 31-105 - of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection 7 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. By discharging Robert Scofield and Armand Turcott, Respondent discouraged and continues to 

discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and 

other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-105 - subsection 5 - of the 

Act. 

 



4. The Respondent in refusing to reinstate Robert Scofield and Armand Turcott has required 

employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor 

organization of their own choosing in violation of Section 31-105 - subsections 4 and 5 - of the Act. 

 

5. By reducing the work week of Johannes Versteeg, the Respondent has required employees, as a 

condition of employment, to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of 

their own choosing in violation of Section 31-105 - subsections 4 and 5 - of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 

subsection (c) of the Act, it is: 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, his agents, and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in the Bakery and Confectionery Workers International Union of 

America, Local 210, or any other labor organization of the employees' own choosing by 

discriminating against employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and 

conditions of employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining, or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed by 

Section 31-104, of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Robert Scofield and Armand Turcott full and immediate employment without 

prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, at the same or substantially 

equivalent position at the time of their discharge, discharging if necessary to provide 

employment for them all persons, if any, who were employed by the Respondent on or after 

their discharge for such work. 

 

(b) Make whole to Robert Scofield and Armand Turcott for any loss of pay they may have 

suffered by reason of their discharge from the date of their respective discharges to date of 

employment (or to date of offer of reinstatement if they refuse employment) by payment to 

them of a sum of money equivalent to that they would normally have earned at 

Respondent's place of business during said period, less the amount they earned during said 

period. 

 



(c) Make whole to Johannes Versteeg any loss of pay he may have suffered by reason of his 

reduction of work from the date of August 3, 1958. 

 

(d) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate a copy of the Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule “A”. 

 

(e) Notify the Connecticut .State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford. Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 
 

TO: 

 

Raymond Iwanicki, d/b/a  

Berkshire Bakers  

665 Berkshire Avenue     Certified 

Bridgeport, Connecticut       (RRR) 

 

William C. Bieluch, Esq. 

750 Main Street 

Hartford, Connecticut 

 

Bakery and Confectionery Workers' Int'l. 

Union of America, Local No. 210 

104 Everett Street      Certified 

Bridgeport, Connecticut       (RRR) 

 

John A. Arcudi, Esq. 

1115 Main Street 

Bridgeport, Connecticut 



 

SCHEDULE “A” 

 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the 3rd day of February, 1960, a copy of which is separately posted with this Notice, does hereby state: 

 

1. I will not engage in the conduct from which I was ordered to cease and desist in paragraph "1" of 

said order.  

2. My employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative Bakery 

and Confectionery Workers' International Union of America, Local No. 210, or any other labor 

organization of their own choosing. 

3. I will take the affirmative action I was ordered to take in paragraph "2” of said order. 

 

 

Dated at Bridgeport, Connecticut    1960 

 

               
         Berkshire Bakers 

By: 
 

  
  
          Raymond Iwanicki, Owner 

 
 

 


